(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are
denominated in currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia. The currencies giving rise to this
risk are primarily United States Dollar (“USD”). Foreign currency risk is monitored closely
on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in
foreign operations, including Singapore, People’s Republic of China, Papua New Guinea and
Thailand. The Group’s net investments are not hedged as currency positions are considered
to be long-term in nature.

HUBLINE BERHAD (23568-H)  I  Annual Report 2015

85

Notes to the Financial Statements (Contd.)

36.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

36.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 The Group 	 The Company
		  2015	  2014	  2015 	 2014
		   RM	  RM 	 RM 	 RM

Effects On Profit
  After Taxation
USD/RM
- strengthened
  by 10%		  25,053,588 	 (355,183)	  (6,379,850) 	 (3,925,876)
- weakened
  by 5% 		  (12,526,794) 	 177,592 	 3,189,925 	 1,962,938
SGD/RM
- strengthened
  by 5% 		  466,501 	 198,217 	 –	 –
- weakened
  by 5%		   (466,501) 	 (198,217) 	 –	 –

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the
Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the